IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

CHUGACH MANAGEMENT SERVICES and ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY,

Petitioners,

v.

EDWIN JETNIL and DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION PROGRAMS, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

Respondents.

On Petition for Review of an Order of the Benefits Review Board, United States Department of Labor

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENT

M. PATRICIA SMITH

Solicitor of Labor

RAE ELLEN JAMES

Associate Solicitor

MARK REINHALTER

Counsel for Longshore

GARY K. STEARMAN

Counsel for Appellate Litigation

MATTHEW W. BOYLE

Attorney

U. S. Department of Labor Office of the Solicitor Suite N2117, 200 Constitution Ave. NW Washington, D.C. 20210 (202) 693-5660

Attorneys for the Director, Office of Workers' Compensation Programs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION AND SUGGESTION OF MOOTNESS	1
I. STATUTORY REQUIREMENTS	1
II. MOOTNESS CONCERNS REGARDING THE COURT'S JURISDICTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
I. STATUTORY BACKGROUND	6
A. The Defense Base Act	6
B. The War Hazards Compensation Act and the Federal Employee Compensation Act.	9
II. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	11
III. DECISIONS BELOW	13
A. The ALJ's Decision	14
B. The Board's Decision	16
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	19
STANDARD OF REVIEW	20

ARGUMENT	21
I. THE DBA'S ZONE OF SPECIAL DANGER DOCTRINE APPLIES TO LOCAL NATIONALS.	22
A. The DBA does not exclude local nationals from coverage under the zone of special danger doctrine	23
B. The zone of special danger doctrine does not exclude local nationals from its operation	25
II. JETNIL'S INJURY IS COMPENSABLE BECAUSE IT AROSE OUT OF THE CONDITIONS OF HIS EMPLOYMENT, AND OCCURRED WHILE HE WAS ENGAGED IN A REASONABLE, FORESEEABLE ACTIVITY.	29
CONCLUSION	33
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	34
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	34
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page
Cases:
Battelle Mem. Inst. v. DiCecca, 792 F.3d 214 (1st Cir. 2014)7 & passin
Brogan v. United States, 522 U.S. 398 (1998)25
Church of Scientology of California v. U.S., 506 U.S. 9 (1992)
DiCecca v. Battelle Memorial Institute, 48 BRBS 19 (2014)14
Director, OWCP v. Newport News Shipbuilding and Dry Dock Co., 514 U.S. 122 (1995)26
General Construction Co. v. Castro, 401 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2005)20
Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk, 133 S.Ct. 1523 (2012)3
Gillespie v. Gen. Elec. Co., 21 BRBS 56 (1988), aff'd mem. 873 F.2d 1433 (Table) (1st Cir. 1989)
Gondeck v. Pan American World Airways, Inc., 382 U.S. 25 (1965)7, 14, 21, 31
Hastorff-Nettles v. Pillsbury, 203 F.2d 641 (9th Cir. 1953)20, 23, 29, 31
Ingalls Shipbuilding, Inc. v. Director, OWCP, 519 U.S. 248 (1997)4

Casescont'd:	Page
Kalama Services, Inc. v. Director, OWCP, 354 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2004)7	& passim
Kirkland v. Air America, Inc., 23 BRBS 348 (1990) (1990 WL 284045), aff'd mem. sub. nom. Kirkland v. Director, OWCP, 925 F.2d 489 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	8
Lewis v. Continental Bank Corp., 494 U.S. 472 (1990)	5
Lorillard v. Pons, 434 U.S. 575 (1978)	24
O'Keefe v. Pan American World Airways, Inc., 338 F.2d 319 (5th Cir. 1964)	7, 31
O'Keefe v. Smith, Hinchman & Grylls Assoc., 380 U.S. 359 (1965)	21, 29, 31
Olden v. LaFarge Corp., 383 F.3d 495 (6th Cir. 2004)	25
O'Leary v. Brown-Pacific-Maxon, Inc., 340 U.S. 504 (1951)	& passim
Pan American World Airways, Inc. v. O'Hearne, 335 F.2d 70 (4th Cir. 1964)	7, 31
Pearce v. Director, OWCP, 603 F.2d 763 (9th Cir. 1979)	2
Porter v. Board of Trustees of Manhattan Beach Unified School Di 307 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2002)	
Price v. Stevedoring Serv. of Am., 697 F.3d 820 (9th Cir. 2012)	21

Casescont'd:	Page
R.F. v. CSA, Ltd., 43 BRBS 139 (2009)	8
Self v. Hanson, 305 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1962)	8, 23, 31
Skidmore v. Swift & Co., 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	21
Stevedoring Serv. of Am., Inc. v. Eggert, 953 F.2d 552 (9th Cir. 1992)	4
Takara v. Hanson, 369 F.2d 392 (9th Cir. 1966)	31
Truczinskas v. Director, OWCP, 699 F.3d 672 (1st Cir. 2012)	8
U.S. v. Mead Corp., 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	21
Urso v. MVM, Inc., 44 BRBS 53 (2010)	18
Longshore and Harbor Workers' Compensation Act,	
33 U.S.C. §§ 901-950 (2000)	1
33 U.S.C. § 902(2)	
33 U.S.C. § 909	
33 U.S.C. § 909(d)	
33 U.S.C. §§ 918(a)	
33 U.S.C. §§ 919(c)	
33 U.S.C. §§ 919(e)	
33 U.S.C. § 921(a)	
33 U.S.C. § 921(c)	
33 U.S.C. § 928	5

Statutescont'd:	Page
Defense Base Act	
42 U.S.C. § 1651 et seq	2, 6
42 U.S.C. § 1651(a)	
42 U.S.C. § 1651(a)(1)-(6)	
33 U.S.C. § 1651(e)	
42 U.S.C. § 1652(b)	
42 U.S.C. § 1653(b)	
42 U.S.C. § 1654	
Defense Base Act of 1953,	
Pub. L. 83-100, 67 Stat. 135 (June 30, 1953)	23
Defense Base Act of 1958,	
Pub. L. 85-608 § 201(c), 72 Stat. 538 (August 8, 1958)	24
Federal Employees Compensation Act,	
5 U.S.C. § 8101 et seq	
5 U.S.C. § 8101	
5 U.S.C. § 8147	11
War Hazards Compensation Act,	
42 U.S.C. § 1701 et seq	9, 10
42 U.S.C. § 1701	9
42 U.S.C. § 1701(a)	9, 11, 27
42 U.S.C. § 1701(d)	10, 27, 28
42 U.S.C. § 1704	10
Code of Federal Regulations:	
20 C.F.R. Part 61, Subpart B	10
20 C.F.R. Part 61, Subpart C	9, 10
20 C.F.R. § 61.102(c)	10, 26
20 C.F.R. § 61.200(c)(1)	10

Code of Federal Regulationscont'd:	Page
20 C.F.R. § 701.301(a)(7)	2
Miscellaneous:	
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)	34
H. Rep. No. 2045, 85th Cong. (2d Sess. June 27, 1958)	24
9 Lex. K. Larson, Larson's Workers' Compensation Law § 149.02 (2010)	14
9 Arthur Larson & Lex K. Larson, Larson's Workers' Compensation Law § 149.04[2], 149-10 (2013)	25
Sen. Rep. No. 1886, 85th Cong. (2d Sess., July 23, 1958)	24
Ninth Circuit Rule 28-2.6	34
